

# March 21st Meeting Highlights

# **Public Works Department**

The Board approved the 2023 Canton Township Asphalt Paving Program Contract with Northstar Asphalt Inc. in the amount of \$469,995.

The Canton Township Public Works Director will be accepting applications for a Full-time Road Maintenance Employee within the Public Works Department. Applicants must have a minimum of a Class "B" CDL driver's license, submit to pre-employment and random drug testing, be insurable to operate Canton Township vehicles/equipment, and be flexible with working hours. Starting salary of \$18-\$20 per hour. Benefits include Ohio Public Employee Retirement, Medical/Dental Insurance, Life Insurance and Vision Reimbursement. Job description, duties, and application can be found on website <a href="www.cantontwp-oh.gov">www.cantontwp-oh.gov</a>. Email or mail application along with resume to Christopher Neisel (<a href="mailto:c.neisel@cantontwp-oh.gov">c.neisel@cantontwp-oh.gov</a>) 4711 Central Ave. SE Canton, Ohio 44707 by Friday, April 8, 2023.

The Board approved the spring ballfield assignments at Community Park and Administration Building for the following youth teams:

- Hamilton Field 9–10-year-olds Canton Twp Baseball Association
- Hayhurst Field 11–12-year-olds Canton Twp Baseball Association
- Abbott Field 14U Lady Wildcats Youth Softball
- Mikunda Field 12U Lady Wildcats Youth Softball

## Yard Waste Drop- off Site

The residential yard waste site will be open on Wednesdays, Saturdays, and Sundays from 9am-7pm. The operation of this site is made possible through Stark Tuscarawas Wayne Joint Recycling District grant funding in the amount of \$40,300 for 2023.



This a a free family-friendly event thanks to generous businesses and residents donations. Become a sponsor! <u>Click here to view sponsor information.</u>

### **Zoning Department**



The Board approved the Zoning Director to apply to the SCLRC's Targeted Acquisition Assistance Program (TAAP) for 4805 Wiseland Ave SE/ Parcel 1315065 (Former North Industry Elementary School).

The Board approved the reclassification of property for parcel 1313360 on Trump Ave NE from B2- Neighborhood Business to B3- Commercial

Business.

The Board of Zoning Appeals granted a conditional use permit for Taylor Palmer 4300 Lincoln St E at the Monday, March 20th meeting.

The Board declared the following properties as a nuisance as deemed by the Zoning Director, and order them abated 5350 East Sparta Ave SE for unlicensed/junk vehicles and 107 50<sup>th</sup> St SE for trash/ debris.

The Board approved the year end 2022 Zoning report.

### **General Updates**

Please submit your feedback to <u>compplancomments@cantontwp-oh.gov</u> by April 4th. The Board of Trustees will then consider incorporating any feedback and formal plan adoption. <u>Please click here to view the plan.</u>

### **Upcoming Board Meetings**

\*April 18th meeting will be conducted at Fire Station #2- 1655 Waynesburg Dr SE \*

Regular Meetings are held the 1st and 3rd Tuesday of the month at 6:00 p.m. at the Administration Office (4711 Central Ave SE).

#### **Canton Township**

4711 Central Avenue, S.E. Canton, Ohio 44707 (330) 484-2501 Phone (330) 484-2556 Fax Office Hours: Monday- Friday 8:00am-3:00pm

#### **Elected Officials**

Board President: Christopher Nichols Vice President: Keith Hochadel Member: Mark Shaffer Fiscal Officer: John Ring

Visit Our Website